

REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

MEETING DATE:	September 16, 2020	☑ Motion☑ Resolution		
DEPARTMENT:	City Administration	Administration		
DIVISION:		Ordinance - Adoption		
DIVISION.		Public Hearing		
TITLE:				
One of Assends III O Dependence of Operations - Francescia Development Administration Development				

Grant Award: U.S Department of Commerce, Economic Development Administration Public Works Construction Funding Program (EDA)

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Administrator to accept the awarded grant funds for the construction of a sewer line project in the Yuma Commerce Center area and utilize the grant matching funds provided in the City's Fiscal Year 2021 Capital Improvement Program budget. (Administration/Jay Simonton)

REPORT:

The City applied for an EDA Public Works Construction Grant in May 2019 and has recently received notice of a grant award in the amount of \$852,000.00. The grant award program is provided to support economic development and job creation opportunities. The grant funds will help the City construct approximately 4,600 lineal feet of 12" sewer line in the area of Yuma Commerce Center. A total of 20 parcels (approximately 80 acres) will benefit from the construction of the sewer line including nine parcels equaling 55 acres that are industrially zoned and undeveloped.

Total project costs are about \$1,065,000.00 with matching funds of \$213,000.00 from the City. Combined with water service that is already in the project area, the City will see an important increase in its construction ready sites in support of business expansion and attraction. A map of the project area is attached.

By adopting this Motion, the Mayor and Council authorizes the City Administrator to execute the necessary paperwork to obtain the approved grant funding from the Economic Development Administration.

	CITY FUNDS:	\$213,000.00	BUDGETED:	\$1,065,000.00	
FISCAL REQUIREMENTS	STATE FUNDS:	\$0.00	AVAILABLE TO TRANSFER:	\$0.00	
	FEDERAL FUNDS:	\$852,000.00	IN CONTINGENCY:	\$0.00	
	OTHER SOURCES:	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	FUNDING FOR THIS ITEM IS FO ACCOUNT / FUND / CIP: \$213,000.00 Wastewater 431-9777		
	TOTAL:	\$1,065,000.00	\$852,000.00 Grant Fund	198-9778	
	FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:				
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	SUPPORTING INFORMATION NOT ATTACHED TO THE CITY COUNCIL ACTION FORM THAT IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK: 1. 2. 3. 4. 5.				
INFO	IF CITY COUNCIL ACTION INCLUDES A CONTRACT, LEASE OR AGREEMENT, WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ROUTING THE DOCUMENT FOR SIGNATURE AFTER CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL?				
NAL	FOR ROUTING THE DOCUMENT FOR SIGNATURE AFTER GITY COUNCIL APPROVAL?				
DITIC	Operation Department				
ADI	City Clerk's Office				
	Document to be recorded				
	Document to be codified				
	CITY ADMINISTRATOR:				
	Philip A. Rodriguez			9/9/2020	
SIGNATURES	REVIEWED BY CITY ATTORNE	EY:		DATE:	
	Richard W. Files			9/9/2020	
	RECOMMENDED BY (DEPT/D	IV HEAD):		DATE:	
	WRITTEN/SUBMITTED BY:			DATE:	
	Madeleine Coil and Jeff Bu	rt		8/27/2020	